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File No.: 04-1000-20-2020-657 
 
 
December 18, 2020 
 

 
 
Dear
 
Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 

of Privacy Act (the “Act”) 
 
I am responding to your request of December 8, 2020 for: 
 

Average annual salary* for each city listed in file FOI 2020-617. Date range: 
January 1, 2020 to December 8, 2020. 
*One table including elected officials and a second table excluding elected 
officials. 

 
All responsive records are attached. 
 
Please note, elected officials are included in file FOI 2020-617. 
 
Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City’s response to 
your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca or by phoning 250-387-5629. 
 
If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner’s office with:  1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2020-657);  2) a copy of this letter;  3) a copy of your original request; and  4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 
 
Yours truly, 
 
[Signature on file] 
 

 
Barbara J. Van Fraassen, BA 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 

Barbara.vanfraassen@vancouver.ca  
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 
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*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOI Case Manager at 604.871.6584.  
 
 
Encl. 
 
:dp 

 
 



Number of 

employees Percentage

% Employees Laid 

Off for Location

$ Average Annual 

Salary for City

Total number of City of Vancouver employees (excludes VPD, VPL, Elected 

Officials) 8,404 100.00% 2.87% 57,564.31

VANCOUVER 4,107 48.87% 3.90% 50,332.25

OUTSIDE VANCOUVER 4,297 51.13% 1.89% 64,476.59

  BURNABY 803 9.55% 3.11% 53,805.48

  SURREY 703 8.37% 1.42% 60,656.90

  NORTH VANCOUVER 389 4.63% 3.08% 70,824.29

  RICHMOND 373 4.44% 2.95% 54,820.68

  COQUITLAM 362 4.31% 1.66% 63,970.44

  DELTA 326 3.88% 1.23% 69,261.36

  NEW WESTMINSTER 251 2.99% 1.59% 58,775.53

  LANGLEY 176 2.09% 1.14% 73,051.03

  MAPLE RIDGE 161 1.92% 0.62% 81,010.07

  PORT COQUITLAM 156 1.86% 0.00% 71,484.52
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Number of 

employees Percentage

% Employees Laid 

Off for Location

$ Average Annual 

Salary for City

Total number of City of Vancouver employees (excludes VPD, VPL, 

includes Elected Officials) 8,422 100.00% 2.87% 57,582.72

VANCOUVER 4,125 48.98% 3.88% 50,401.40

OUTSIDE VANCOUVER 4,297 51.02% 1.89% 64,476.59

  BURNABY 803 9.53% 3.11% 53,805.48

  SURREY 703 8.35% 1.42% 60,656.90

  NORTH VANCOUVER 389 4.62% 3.08% 70,824.29

  RICHMOND 373 4.43% 2.95% 54,820.68

  COQUITLAM 362 4.30% 1.66% 63,970.44

  DELTA 326 3.87% 1.23%  69,261.36 

  NEW WESTMINSTER 251 2.98% 1.59% 58,775.53

  LANGLEY 176 2.09% 1.14% 73,051.03

  MAPLE RIDGE 161 1.91% 0.62% 81,010.07

  PORT COQUITLAM 156 1.85% 0.00% 71,484.52
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